

No. 16-111

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD., AND JACK C.
PHILLIPS, *Petitioners*,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, CHARLIE
CRAIG, AND DAVID MULLINS, *Respondents*.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Colorado Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* UNITED STATES
CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS,
COLORADO CATHOLIC CONFERENCE,
CATHOLIC BAR ASSOCIATION, CATHOLIC
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CATHOLIC NURSES-U.S.A.,
AND NATIONAL CATHOLIC BIOETHICS CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

ANTHONY R. PICARELLO, JR.
General Counsel
JEFFREY HUNTER MOON
Solicitor
MICHAEL F. MOSES
Associate General Counsel
HILLARY E. BYRNES
Assistant General Counsel
UNITED STATES CONFERENCE
OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS
3211 Fourth Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20017
(202) 541-3300

JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
BURSCH LAW PLLC
9339 Cherry Valley Ave.,
SE, Suite 78
Caledonia, MI 49316
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@burschlaw.com
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT	6
I. The Importance of Religious Liberty	6
II. Proceedings Below	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. Applying the First Amendment in Favor of Petitioners Serves both Individual Rights and the Common Good.	13
A. The Free Speech Guarantee	13
B. The Free Exercise Guarantee.....	22
II. The Common Good Is Best Served If Courts Show Deference to Individuals and Organizations Choosing to Exer- cise Their Consciences in Challenging Situations Implicating Their Religious Beliefs.	28
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	5
<i>Arlene’s Flowers v. State of Washington</i> , U.S. No. 17-108	27
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	14
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	18
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	25
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or.</i> <i>v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	27
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church</i> <i>& School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	24
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual</i> <i>Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	14
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	16
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , U.S. No. 16-1140	20
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	13
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	12, 25, 32
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	14
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	16
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	30
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	25
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2433 (2016).....	27
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Indiana Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	18
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	25, 27
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	14
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	13, 18
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
 Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 238n.....	31
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7.....	30
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-447, 118 Stat. 2809, 3163, Div. F, § 507(d) (Dec. 8, 2004)	30
 Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
 Other Authorities	
A CATECHISM FOR BUSINESS: TOUGH ETHICAL QUESTIONS & INSIGHTS FROM CATHOLIC TEACHING (Andrew V. Abela, Joseph E. Capizzi, eds. 2014)	23
Andrew Koppelman, <i>A Zombie in the Supreme Court: The Elane Photography Cert Denial</i> , 7 ALA. CIV. RTS. & CIV. LIBERTIES L. REV. 77 (2015).....	18
ABA Model Rule of Professional Conduct 1.7	29
Pope Benedict XVI, Address to the Bishops of the United States of America from Region IV on Their <i>Ad Limina</i> Visit (2012)	4
Sarah Torre & Ryan C. Anderson, <i>Adoption, Foster Care, & Conscience Protections</i> , Heritage Foundation Backgrounder No. 2869 (Jan. 15, 2014).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
AICPA Code of Professional Conduct Rule 102	29
Alistair McGrath, <i>Calvin and the Christian</i> <i>Calling</i> , 1999 FIRST THINGS 94 (July 1999)	23
Catechism of the Catholic Church (1997).....	22
Mary L. Gautier & Carlyne Saunders, <i>Catholic Charities USA 2012 Annual</i> <i>Survey Final Report</i> , Georgetown University, Center for Applied Research in the Apostolate (Sept. 2013).....	20
Rabbi Moshe Chaim Luzzato, <i>Derech Ha-</i> <i>Shem</i> §§ 1:2:1–5	23
<i>Dignitatis Humanae</i> (1965)	4, 7, 8
Pope Francis, <i>Evangelii Gaudium</i> (2013)	4
Oxford Islamic Information Centre, <i>Five</i> <i>Pillars of Islam</i>	23
<i>Gaudium et Spes</i> (1965)	23
Elizabeth Reiner Platt, Columbia Law School, <i>Georgia Governor Vetoes Right-To-</i> <i>Discriminate Bill—HB757</i> (Mar. 29, 2016 Blog Post)	17
THOMAS E. WOODS, JR., <i>HOW THE CATHOLIC</i> <i>CHURCH BUILT WESTERN CIVILIZATION</i> (2005).....	8
The Lutheran Church--Missouri Synod, <i>Life</i> <i>Library—Vocation</i> (2017)	23
Talmud, Makkos 23b.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
James Madison, <i>Memorial & Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785).....	7
Brian J. Grim, <i>Religion’s Socio-Economic Value in the U.S.</i> (SEPT. 13, 2016).....	26
President Barack Obama, <i>Remarks by the President at Iftar Dinner</i> (Aug. 13, 2010)	6
The Ethics & Religious Liberty Commission of the Southern Baptist Convention, <i>SBC’s Richard Land Testifies in Support of Work- place Religious Freedom Act</i> (Nov. 10, 2005)	23
Brian J. Grim & Melissa E. Grim, <i>The Socio- economic Contribution of Religion to American Society: An Empirical Analysis</i> , INTERDISC. J. RES. ON RELIGION (2016)	26
Muhammad Ayub, <i>Understanding Islamic Finance</i> (1st ed. 2007)	23
<i>Washington’s Farewell Address</i> (1796).....	8
Catholic Online, <i>What did the Pope just say to 7000 Catholic businessmen?</i>	23
